

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: Engagement as Assistant Professors in various disciplines in Government Medical College, Kathua on academic arrangement basis, in terms of the J&K Medical & Dental Education (Appointment on Academic Arrangement Basis) Rules, 2020 notified vide S.O 364 of 2020 dated 27.11.2020.

Ref:

GMCK/Admn-II/2022-23/766 dated 11.11.2022 from Principal, Government Medical College, Kathua.

Government Order No.925-JK (HME) of 2022 Dated: /9 -12-2022

As recommended by the Selection Committee, sanction is hereby accorded to the engagement of following candidates as Assistant Professors in the disciplines indicated against each, in Government Medical College, Kathua on academic arrangement basis, in terms of the Jammu and Kashmir Medical and Dental Education (Appointment on Academic Arrangement Basis) Rules, 2020, notified vide S.O 364 of 2020 dated 27.11.2020:-

S. No.	Discipline	Name of the Candidate with parentage & residence
01	General Medicine	Dr. Shashi Paul S/o Chaman Lal R/o Dhanni Bhorthain, Kathua
02	Anesthesiology	Dr. Anshu D/o Ajit Kumar Roy R/o H.No. 135 Ward No1, BariBrahmna, Samba, J&K
		Dr. Heena Saini D/o Jaswant Singh R/o H.No. 58-A, Sector-A, EWS Colony Lower Roopnagar, Jammu
03	General	Dr. Sahil Rometra S/o Satpal Gupta R/o Ward No. 03, Karan Nagar, Kathua
04	Surgery Pharmacology	Dr. Surbhi Mahajan D/o Rajeev Mahajan R/o 1/142, Vikas Nagar, Subhash Nagar, Jammu.

Their engagement against the faculty posts is subject to the following conditions:-

1. The candidates shall report to the Principal, Government Medical The candidates snall for joining within a period of twenty one (21) days, College, Kathua for Johnson of this order, failing which their from the date of shall stand cancelled without any further notice.

2. The arrangements shall be purely on temporary basis and shall not confer upon the engagees any special claim/right for their appointment against the said posts on regular basis as and when the same are filled under rules.

3. The candidates shall have to execute an agreement with the Government on the prescribed Form in terms of S.O 364 of 2020 dated 27.11.2020. The engagement shall be for a period of one year or till the posts are filled-up on regular basis on the recommendations of Jammu and Kashmir, Public

Commission, whichever is earlier.

4. The above engagements shall be regulated under other terms and conditions as specified in S.O 364 dated 27.11.2020. The engagements so made on academic arrangement basis shall be extendable upto maximum of six years (one year at a time and conduct) subject good performance and selections/promotions are made in accordance with the rules of recruitment governing the posts, whichever is earlier and the extension so granted under these rules shall not be beyond a period of six years under any circumstances.

5. The salary in favour of the engaged faculty shall not be released unless a satisfactory report is received from the Criminal Investigation Department, J&K to which a reference shall be made

by the Principal, Government Medical College, Kathua.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department

No. ME-Gztd/395/2022

Dated: /9 .12.2022

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

Principal Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
 Joint Secretary (J&K), Medical College, Kathua

3. Principal, Government Medical College, Kathua.

 Director Archives. Archeology & Museums J&K. Director Archives. Archarge Health & Medical Education)
 OSD to Advisor(B) (Incharge Health & Medical Education)

Concerned.
 Private Secretary to the Administrative Secretary, Health & Medical

Education Department.

I/C Website.

9. Government Order File/ Stock File/Monday Return File. I/C Website.

> (Waqar Talib) JKAS Under Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department